to inspect and superintend said business, and to see that the same is carried on in accordance with the banking laws of this state, shall not be permitted to use the word "bank" as the whole or any part of the business name of the place where said business is carried on, nor shall the word "bank" be used on any stationery or in any advertisement of said business, as the whole or any part of the name or description of said business.

Violation a misdemeanor.—Sec. 3. Whoever violates the provisions of this act shall be guilty of a misdemeanor.

Sec. 4. None of the provisions of this act shall apply to corporations organized under the trust company laws of this state.

Sec. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after April 1, 1908.

Approved April 5, 1907.

 $1907 \stackrel{\rm C}{_{-}} {}^{112}_{258}$

CHAPTER 112-S. F. No. 230.

An Act to amend section 2091 of chapter 28 of the Revised Laws of Minnesota for 1905, relating to reports to the railroad and warehouse commission.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Warehouses to report by July 15 each year—what report shall contain.—Section 1. That section 2091 of chapter 28 of the Revised Laws of Minnesota for 1905 relating to reports to the railroad and warehouse commission be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows: "Section 2091. Reports to Commission—Every such warehouseman shall on or before the fifteenth day of July in each year render such commission on blanks or forms prepared by it an itemized and verified report of all business transacted by him as a public warehouseman during the year beginning July 1st of the preceding year and ending June 30th of the current year. Such report shall state the grade, gross weight and dockage of all grain of various kinds in his warehouse at the beginning of the year, the grade, gross weight and dockage of all grain received, the grade, gross weight and dockage of all grain shipped or delivered from such warehouse, and

[Chap.

the grade, gross weight and dockage of all grain remaining in the warehouse at the end of the year, and such report shall particularly specify and account for any overage or shortage. in any kind of grain accruing during the year. Such report shall also state the weight basis upon which all such grain has been received, and the weight basis on which the same has been shipped or delivered. The commission may also require special reports from such warehousemen at such times as the commission may deem expedient. The commission may cause every such warehouse and the business thereof and the mode of conducting the same to be inspected by one or more of its members or by its authorized agent whenever deemed proper, and the property, books, records, accounts, papers and proceedings of every such warehouseman shall at all times during business hours be subject to such inspection.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 5, 1907.

CHAPTER 113-S. F. No. 221.

An Act to appropriate money for the contingent fund of the state treasurer for the fiscal year ending July 31, 1907.

Whereas, the legislature of the State of Minnesota, at its session of 1905, appropriated the sum of 1,000 annually, for the contingent expenses of the office of the state treasurer; and

Whereas, the expenses of said office have been such that during the month of August, 1906, the first month of the present fiscal year, the entire sum of one thousand (\$1,000) dollars, which then became available for the present fiscal year, was necessarily expended in the payment of bills theretofore incurred, leaving no fund whatever out of which to meet the current incidental expenses of said office for said fiscal year ending July 31, 1907; and

Whereas, said expenses of said office up to January, 1907, for postage, stationery and other incidental expenses, amount to the sum of \$473.39, and the same have been necessarily incurred or paid by the persons then and now holding the office of state treasurer; and